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Thank you for purchasing Huepar Electronic Adjustable Base. The 
base is intended for positioning and aligning the laser lines of laser 
level tools. Before using the product, please read this manual 
thoroughly to ensure proper use.
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 Safety Instructions 
Please read thoroughly and comply with the Safety Instructions and User 
Manual before using this product. Failure to read and follow may void the 
warranty.

ATTENTION:
Read all instructions prior to operating this Electronic Adjustable Base.Do not 
remove any labels from the tool.     



�  While the product is in operation, be careful not to expose your eyes to the 
   emitting laser dot. Exposure to a laser dot for an extended time may be 
   hazardous to your eyes.

�  Do not attempt to view the laser beam through optical tools such as 
   telescopes as serious eye injury may result.

�  Do not disassemble or modify the tool in any way. Modifying the tool may 
   result in hazardous Laser Radiation Exposure.

�  Do not operate the laser around children or allow children to operate the 
   laser. Serious eye injury may result.

�  An exposure to the beam of a Class 2 laser is considered safe for a 
   maximum of 2 seconds. Eyelid reflexes will normally provide adequate 
   protection.

�  The following label/print samples are placed on the product to inform of 
   the laser class for your convenience and safety.

 

�  Do not operate the Electronic Adjustable Base or remote control in 
   explosive atmospheres, such as in the presence of flammable liquids, 
   gases or dust. Sparks may be produced in the rotating platform and remote 
   control, which can ignite dust or fumes.

�  Protect the rotating platform and remote control against moisture and direct 
   sunlight.

User Guide, Maintenance and Care
�  When not in use please power OFF the tool.
�  The laser dot is calibrated at the plant to the accuracy specified.
�  Do not store the tool in direct sunlight or expose it to high temperatures. 
   The housing and some internal parts are made of plastics and may become 
   deformed at high temperatures.



 
 Please read thoroughly and comply with battery safety instructions and 

attention before charging.
Fail to read and follow may result in personal injury, fire, and property 
damages if the battery is charged and/or used improperly.

Charging Precautions:
�  Suitable power adapter: Universal adapter with output of 5V=1A or 5V=2A.
�  The first charging time is recommended to be more than 4 hours. Each 
   charge time is not less than 1.5 hours, but not more than 12 hours.
�  If the unit is not used for an extended time, please charge once every 6 
   months, each charging time is not less than 1.5 hours.
� The best charging temperature: 0  to 20  (32  to 68 ).

Battery Safety:
�  DO not short circuit. Short circuits may cause fire and injury!
�  Do not charge unattended.
�  Do not disassemble, or modify the battery.
�  Keep the battery away from children, and pets.
�  Immediately discontinue the use of the battery if the battery becomes 
   abnormal/ deformed (emits an unusual smell, feels hot, changes color or 
   shape, or appears abnormal in any other way). Please contact the 
   manufacturer to replace it.
�  Never charge or store the batteries inside your car. Extreme temperatures 
   (low or high) might ignite the battery, and cause a fire.
�  Do not place the battery in high-pressure containers, microwave ovens,or 
   on induction cookware.
�  Do not carry, or store the batteries together with hairpins, necklaces, or 
   other metal objects.

 

� Exterior plastic parts may be cleaned with a damp cloth, never use 
   solvents.Use a soft, dry cloth to remove moisture from the tool before 
   storage.
�  Do not dispose of this product with household waste.
�  Always dispose of batteries per local code.
�  Please recycle in line with local provisions for the collection and disposal
   of electrical and electronic waste under the WEEE Directive.



 
 Turn ON/OFF the Electronic Adjustable Base:

    The indicator(8) will light up and the base will be ready for operation. 

    and the buzzer will sound once to remind that it’s turned off. 

 Note: When Turn OFF the base, if the lifting position is not at the initial 
    position, it will return to the initial position. The indicator(8) will flash in 
    greenduring this process and turn off after returned to the initial position.

Turn ON/OFF the Laser Dot:
�  After Power ON, the laser dot is activated by default. 
�  Short press the button(1) again, the laser dot will turn off and the buzzer 
   will sound once.

Remote Control Operation:
Overview

�  On (battery electrolytes) exposure to skin, flush with water immediately.If 
   eye exposure occurs, flush with water for 15 minutes, and seek emergency 
   care immediately.



1. ON / OFF Button and LED Indicator
2. Upward button
3. Clockwise Rotation Button
4. Counterclockwise Rotation Button
5. Downward button
6. Variable Rotation Speed Button
7. Laser Dot ON / OFF Button
8. Type-C Charging Port

Function Operation:

Press        , the unit will rotate clockwise.

� Press        , the unit will rotate counterclockwise

� Press        , the unit will move upwards

� Press        , the unit will move downwards

� Short press          to adjust the rotating speed from Max to medium, then to 
   Min in turn. The default rotation speed is the Max by default.

Turn ON / OFF & Connect:
�  
�  Turn on the remote control when the base is on, the remote control will  
   match and connect with the Adjustable Tool automatically.

 Note:
� If the connection fails, please turn off the remote control and the Adjustable 
  Base, then restart them to restore the connection.
� The Adjustable Base is able to connect more than one remote control at the 
   same time.



Note on Precise Positioning: 
If you cannot precisely align the laser line with a reference point, rotate the 

   base back a little and try again. If you still cannot hit the target, reduce the 
   distance between the measuring tool and the target.
�  You can also use the fine tuning knob(5) to manually rotate the base to hit 

� 

� 

   the target.

Indicator on Remote Control:
A. Connect and Match:
� During the connecting and matching of the remote control with the 
   Adjustable Tool, the indicator will flash in green twice per second.
� Once connected, the indicator will light up in green continuously.

B. Operation:
� After the remote control connected successfully, when pressing any button,
   the indicator will flash once in green every time you press it.
�  When the remote control is not operated within 5 minutes, the indicator 
   will flash in green every 4 seconds, and the remote control enters low power 
   consumption mode. Press any button to resume normal operation.

C. Battery and Charging:
When the power is low, the indicator(1) will flash in red twice per second. 

   The remote control can still work until the power is exhausted and turn off 
   automatically, and the indicator will light off.
�  During charging, the indicator(1) will flash in red.
�  When charging is complete, the indicator(1) will light up in green 
   continuously.

LED Indicator :
�  After Power ON, the LED indicator(8) will light up in Green.
�  When the battery is low, the power indicator(8) will flash in red.
�  During charging, the power indicator(8) will flash in red.
�  When charging is complete, the power indicator(8) will light up in green
   continuously.



 Warranty
 

 Specifications  

The Electronic Adjustable Base passed a rigorous and comprehensive 
product inspection. We are confident in the quality of our products and provide 
excellent guarantees for professional users of the products.

We offer One Year Warranty from date of purchase 

including that:
�  Proof of purchase is produced
�  Service/repairs have not been attempted by unauthorized persons
�  The product has not been misused
   Defective products will be repaired or replaced, free of charge or at our 
   discretion if sent together with proof of purchase to our authorized 
   distributor(s)

This Warranty does not cover:
�  Faults caused by accidental damage
�  The product has suffered unreasonable wear and tear
�  Failure to use according to manufacturers’ instructions
�  Defects caused by maintenance or renovation without our authorization
�  Calibration and maintenance are not included in the warranty

Model

Laser Class

Laser Wavelength

Dot Accuracy

Power Source

Charging Time

Mount Size

IP Rating

Work Temperature

Storage Temperature Range

AT5

Class(IEC/EN60825-1/2014),<1mW

510-660nm

±3mm/10m(±1/9 in. at 33 ft)

Li-ion Battery 3.7V/1100mAh

About 1.5 hrs

5/8''-11

IP54



 Note:
�  We are not liable for any direct or indirect loss caused by the failure of this 
    product beyond the scope stipulated by law.
�  Repair or replacement under this Warranty does not affect the expiry date 
   of the Warranty.
�  This warranty is only applied to customers who have purchased this product, 
   and is not permitted to transfer this warranty to any third parties.
�  This Warranty shall not be altered without our authorization.

You can enjoy a 12 months limited warranty but it can be up to 24 months if 
you register as a member through the product registration.Please scan the 
QR code to activate your priority.

f you encounter any questions or confusion about the product, please feel 
free to contact us: support@huepar.com



Vielen Dank, dass Sie sich für den Huepar Elektrischen einstellbaren 
Stativfuß entschieden haben. Der Stativfuß ist zum Positionieren und 
Ausrichten der Laserlinien von Laser-Nivellierwerkzeugen gestaltet. 
Bevor Sie das Produkt verwenden, lesen Sie bitte dieses Handbuch 
sorgfältig durch, um eine ordnungsgemäße Verwendung zu 
gewährleisten.

 Katalog 

 Produktübersicht   

� Produktübersicht 
� Sicherheitsanweisungen 
� Laden und Batteriesicherheit 
� Bedienungsanleitung & LED-Indikator 
� Spezifikationen 
� Garantie 

1. Ein-/Aus-Schalter 
2. Libelle
3. 1/4"-20 Gewinde 
4. Schraube zur Höhenverstellung 
5. Feineinstellungsknopf
6. Laserpunkt 
7. Type - C Ladeanschluss 
8. LED-Indikator 
9. 5/8"-11 Gewinde 



 Sicherheitsanweisungen 
Bitte lesen Sie die Sicherheitshinweise und das Benutzerhandbuch sorgfältig
durch und befolgen Sie diese, wenn Sie dieses Produkt verwenden. Das 
Versäumnis, sie zu lesen und zu befolgen, kann zum Erlöschen der Garantie 
führen.

AUFMERKSAMKEIT:
Lesen Sie alle Anweisungen, bevor Sie das Produkt verwenden. Behalten Sie 
alle Beschriftungen von dem Werkzeug.



�  Achten Sie während des Betriebs des Produkts darauf, Ihre Augen nicht 
   dem emittierenden Laserpunkt auszusetzen. Eine längere Exposition 
   gegenüber einem Laserpunkt kann für Ihre Augen gefährlich sein.

�  Versuchen Sie nicht, den Laserstrahl durch optische Instrumente wie 
   Teleskope zu betrachten, da dies zu schweren Augenverletzungen führen 
   kann.

�  Zerlegen oder modifizieren Sie das Werkzeug in keiner Weise. Eine
   Modifikation des Werkzeugs kann zu einer gefährlichen Laserstrahlung 
   führen.

�  Bedienen Sie den Laser nicht in der Nähe von Kindern und lassen Sie ihn 
   nicht von Kindern bedienen. Schwere Augenverletzungen können die Folge 
   sein.

�  Eine Exposition gegenüber dem Strahl eines Lasers der Klasse 2 gilt für 
   maximal 2 Sekunden als sicher. Augenlidreflexe bieten normalerweise einen 
   ausreichenden Schutz.

�  Die folgenden Etiketten-/Druckmuster werden auf dem Produkt angebracht, 
   um  Sie zu Ihrer Bequemlichkeit und Sicherheit über die Laserklasse zu 
   informieren.

�  Betreiben Sie die elektronisch verstellbare Basisstation oder die 
   Fernbedienung nicht in explosionsgefährdeten Bereichen, z. B. in 
   Gegenwart von brennbaren Flüssigkeiten, Gasen oder Staub. In der 
   Drehplattform und der Fernbedienung können Funken entstehen, die Staub 
   oder Dämpfe entzünden können.

�  Schützen Sie die Drehplattform und die Fernbedienung vor Feuchtigkeit und
    irekter Sonneneinstrahlung.



Benutzerhandbuch, Wartung und Pflege
�  Schalten Sie das Gerät bei Nichtgebrauch aus.
�  Der Laserpunkt wird in der Anlage mit der vorgegebenen Genauigkeit 
   kalibriert.
�  Lagern Sie das Werkzeug nicht in direktem Sonnenlicht und setzen Sie es 
   keinen hohen Temperaturen aus. Das Gehäuse und einige Innenteile 
   bestehen aus Kunststoff und können sich bei hohen Temperaturen 
   verformen.
�  Äußere Kunststoffteile können mit einem feuchten Tuch gereinigt werden, 
   verwenden Sie NIEMALS Lösungsmittel. Verwenden Sie ein weiches, 
   trockenes Tuch, um dem Werkzeug vor der Lagerung Feuchtigkeit zu 
   entziehen.
�  Entsorgen Sie dieses Produkt nicht mit dem Hausmüll.
�  Entsorgen Sie Batterien immer gemäß den örtlichen Codes.
�  Bitte recyceln Sie gemäß den lokalen Bestimmungen für die Sammlung und 
   Entsorgung von Elektro- und Elektronikschrott gemäß der WEEE-Richtlinie.

Bitte lesen Sie die Sicherheitshinweise und achten Sie vor dem Aufladen auf 
die Sicherheitshinweise und die Akkus.
Wenn Sie die Hinweise nicht lesen und folgen, kann dies zu Verletzungen,
Bränden und Sachschäden führen, wenn der Akku unsachgemäß geladen 
und/oder verwendet wird.

Vorsichtsmaßnahmen beim Aufladen:
�  Passendes Netzteil: Universaladapter mit Ausgang von 5V=1A oder 5V=2A.
�  Es wird empfohlen, die erste Ladezeit von mehr als 4 Stunden zu betragen. 
   Jede Ladezeit beträgt nicht weniger als 1,5 Stunden, aber nicht mehr als 12 
   Stunden.
�  Wenn das Gerät längere Zeit nicht benutzt wird, laden Sie es bitte alle 6 
   Monate einmal auf, wobei jede Ladezeit nicht weniger als 1,5 Stunden 
   beträgt.
�  Die beste Ladetemperatur: 0 °C bis 20 °C (32 °F bis 68 °F).



Batteriesicherheit:
�  KEINEN KURZSCHLUSS FÜHREN. Kurzschlüsse können Brände und 
    Verletzungen verursachen!
�  Laden Sie nicht unbeaufsichtigt auf.
�  Zerlegen oder modifizieren Sie den Akku nicht.
�  Halten Sie den Akku von Kindern und Haustieren fern.
�  Stellen Sie die Verwendung des Akkus sofort ein, wenn der Akku 
    abnormal/verformt wird (einen ungewöhnlichen Geruch abgibt, sich heiß 
    anfühlt, Farbe oder Form ändert oder auf andere Weise ungewöhnlich 
    erscheint). Bitte wenden Sie sich an den Hersteller, um es zu ersetzen.
�  Laden oder lagern Sie die Batterien niemals in Ihrem Auto. Extreme
    Temperaturen (niedrig oder hoch) können die Batterie entzünden und einen 
    Brand verursachen.
�  Stellen Sie den Akku nicht in Hochdruckbehälter, Mikrowellenherde oder 
    auf Induktionskochgeschirr.
�   Tragen oder lagern Sie die Batterien nicht zusammen mit Haarnadeln, 
    Halsketten oder anderen Metallgegenständen.
�  Bei Kontakt mit der Haut (Batterieelektrolyte) sofort mit Wasser spülen.
    Wenn es zu einer Exposition der Augen kommt, spülen Sie es 15 Minuten 
    lang mit Wasser aus und suchen Sie sofort einen Notarzt auf.

Ein-/Ausschalten des elektronischen einstellbaren 
Stativfußes:

   gedrückt, um die Basisstation einzuschalten. Die Anzeige (8) leuchtet auf 
   und die Basis ist betriebsbereit.

   gedrückt, um die Basisstation auszuschalten, und der Summer ertönt 
   einmal,um daran zu erinnern, dass sie ausgeschaltet ist.  

 Hinweis: Wenn die Basis ausgeschaltet ist und sich die Hubposition nicht 
   in der Ausgangsposition befindet, kehrt sie in die Ausgangsposition zurück. 
   Die Anzeige (8) blinkt während dieses Vorgangs grün und erlischt nach der 
   Rückkehr in die Ausgangsposition.



Schalten Sie den Laserpunkt ein/aus:
� Nach dem Einschalten ist der Laserpunkt standardmäßig aktiviert. 

� Drücken Sie die Taste (1) noch einmal kurz, der Laserpunkt erlischt und der 
   Summer ertönt einmal.

Fernbedienung: 
Übersicht

1. EIN/AUS-Taste und LED-Anzeige
2. Aufwärts-Taste
3. Drehknopf im Uhrzeigersinn
4. Drehknopf gegen den Uhrzeigersinn
5. Abwärts-Taste
6. Variable Rotationsgeschwindigkeitstaste
7. Laserpunkt EIN / AUS-Knopf
8. Typ-C-Ladeanschluss



Einschalten / Ausschalten & Verbinden:

  einzuschalten.
� Schalten Sie die Fernbedienung ein, wenn die Basis eingeschaltet ist,die 
  Fernbedienung passt sich automatisch an das verstellbare Werkzeug an und 
  verbindet sich mit ihm.

  auszuschalten.

Hinweis:
� Wenn die Verbindung fehlschlägt, schalten Sie bitte die Fernbedienung und 
  die verstellbare Basis aus und starten Sie sie neu, um die Verbindung 
  wiederherzustellen.
� Die verstellbare Basis ist in der Lage, mehr als eine Fernbedienung 
   gleichzeitig anzuschließen.

� Drücken Sie        , das Gerät dreht sich im Uhrzeigersinn.

� Drücken Sie        , das Gerät dreht sich gegen den Uhrzeigersinn

� Drücken Sie        , das Gerät bewegt sich nach oben

� Drücken Sie        , das Gerät bewegt sich nach unten

� Drücken Sie          kurz, um die Drehzahl von Max auf Medium und dann auf 
  Min einzustellen. Die Standardrotationsgeschwindigkeit ist standardmäßig 
  Max.

�   Wenn Sie die Laserlinie nicht genau auf einen Referenzpunkt ausrichten 
     können, drehen Sie die Basis ein wenig zurück und versuchen Sie es 
     erneut. Wenn Sie das Ziel immer noch nicht treffen können, verringern 
     Sie den Abstand zwischen dem Messwerkzeug und dem Ziel.
�  Sie können auch den Feinabstimmungsknopf(5) verwenden, um die Basis 
     manuell zu drehen, um das Ziel zu treffen.



Anzeige auf der Fernbedienung:
A. Verbinden und abgleichen:
� Während des Anschließens und Abgleichen der Fernbedienung mit dem 
  verstellbaren Werkzeug blinkt die Anzeige zweimal pro Sekunde grün.
� Sobald die Verbindung hergestellt ist, leuchtet die Anzeige dauerhaft grün.

B. Bedienung:
� Nachdem die Fernbedienung erfolgreich verbunden wurde, blinkt die 
   Anzeige beim Drücken einer beliebigen Taste bei jedem Drücken einmal 
  grün.
� Wenn die Fernbedienung nicht innerhalb von 5 Minuten betätigt wird,blinkt 
   die Anzeige alle 4 Sekunden grün und die Fernbedienung wechselt in den 
   Modus mit niedrigem Stromverbrauch. Drücken Sie eine beliebige Taste, um 
  den normalen Betrieb fortzusetzen.

C. Akku und Aufladen:
� Wenn die Leistung niedrig ist, blinkt die Anzeige(1) zweimal pro Sekunde rot. 
  Die Fernbedienung kann noch funktionieren, bis der Strom erschöpft ist, und 
  schaltet sich automatisch aus, und die Anzeige leuchtet auf.
� Während des Ladevorgangs blinkt die Anzeige(1) rot.
� Wenn der Ladevorgang abgeschlossen ist, leuchtet die Anzeige(1)dauerhaft 
  grün.

LED-Anzeige :
� Nach dem Einschalten leuchtet die LED-Anzeige (8) grün.
� Wenn die Batterie schwach ist, blinkt die Betriebsanzeige (8) rot.
� Während des Ladevorgangs blinkt die Betriebsanzeige (8) rot.
� Wenn der Ladevor

 Spezifikationen 

Modell

Laser Klasse

Laserwellenlänge 

Punktgenauigkeit

Batterie

AT5

Klasse 2 (IEC/EN60825-1/2014), <1mW

510-660nm

±3mm/10m(±1/9 in. at 33 ft)

Li-ion Batterie 3,7V/1100mAh



 Garantie 
 Der elektrische einstellbare Stativfuß hat eine strenge und umfassende 
 Produktprüfung bestanden. Wir vertrauen auf die Qualität unserer Produkte 
 und bieten unseren professionellen Anwendern hervorragende Garantien.
  

 Wir bieten Ihnen eine Garantie von einem Jahr ab dem 
 Datum Ihres Kaufs.Diese Garantie gilt, wenn die 
 Folgenden festgestellt werden:
 �  Vorlage des Kaufnachweises.
 �  Reparatur wurden nicht von Unbefugten durchgeführt.
 �  Das Produkt wurde nicht missbraucht.
    Wenn ein defektes Produkt zusammen mit dem Kaufnachweis an unseren
    autorisierten Händler gesendet wird, reparieren oder ersetzen wir es 
    kostenlos oder nach eigenem Ermessen.

Diese Garantie gilt nicht:
�  Fehlfunktionen durch unbeabsichtigte Schäden.
�  Das Produkt leidet unter unzumutbarer Beschädigung.
�  Nicht gemäß den Anweisungen des Herstellers verwendet.
�  Mängel, die durch nicht von uns autorisierte Reparaturen oder 
   Überholungen verursacht wurden
�  Kalibrierung und Wartung sind nicht durch die Garantie abgedeckt.

 Hinweise:
�  Soweit gesetzlich zulässig, haften wir nach dieser Garantie nicht für 
   indirekte oder direkte Schäden, die auf Mängel an diesem Produkt 
   zurückzuführen sind.
�  Die Reparatur oder der Austausch im Rahmen dieser Garantie hat keinen 
   Einfluss auf das Ablaufdatum der Garantie. 

Ladezeit 

Größe der Gewinde 

IP-Schutzart

Arbeitstemperatur 

Lagertemperatur 

ca. 1,5 Stunden

5/8''-11

IP54



Sie können eine eingeschränkte Garantie von 12 Monaten genießen, aber 
sie kann bis zu 24 Monate betragen, wenn Sie sich über die 
Produktregistrierung als Mitglied registrieren. Bitte scannen Sie den QR-Code, 
um Ihre Priorität zu aktivieren.

Wenn Sie noch Fragen oder Unklarheiten bezüglich des Produkts haben, 
können Sie sich gerne an uns wenden: support@huepar.com. 

�  Diese Garantie ist auf Kunden beschränkt, die dieses Tool erworben haben, 
   und ist nicht berechtigt, diese Garantie an dritte Dritte zu übertragen. 
�  Diese Garantie darf ohne unsere Genehmigung nicht geändert werden. 



 Contenu 

 Présentation du Produit 

Merci de votre choix du Socle Réglable Électronique Huepar. Le socle 
est destinée au positionnement et à l'alignement des lignes laser pour 
les outils de niveau laser. Avant d'utiliser ce produit, veuillez lire 
attentivement ce manuel pour garantir une utilisation correcte.

� Présentation du Produit
� Consignes de Sécurité
� Sécurité pour la Charge et la Batterie
� Opération & Indicateur LED
� Spécifications
� Garantie

1. Bouton Marche/Arrêt
2. Flacon
3. Monture Filetée 1/4"-20
4. Vis de Réglage Pour la Hauteur
5. Bouton de Réglage Fin
6. Point Laser
7. Port de Charge de Type C
8. Indicateur LED
9. Monture Filetée 5/8"-11



 Consignes de Sécurité 

Veuillez lire attentivement et respecter les instructions de sécurité et le 
manuel d'utilisation avant d'utiliser ce produit. Le non-respect de lire et 
d’appliquer peut invalider la garantie. 

ATTENTION:
Lisez toutes les instructions avant d'utiliser cet outil laser. Ne retirez aucune 
étiquette de l'outil.



�  Veillez à ne pas viser les yeux aux faisceaux laser pendant le 
   fonctionnement du produit. L'exposition aux faisceaux laser pendant une 
   période prolongée pourrait endommager votre vue.

�  Ne regardez pas les faisceaux laser avec des outils optiques tels que des
   télescopes. Vous pourriez endommager votre vue.

�  Ne démontez ni ne modifiez pas le laser d'aucune façon. La modification
   de l'outil peut entraîner une exposition dangereuse aux rayonnements laser.

�  N'utilisez pas le laser autour des enfants ou ne laissez pas des enfants à l’
   utiliser. Cela peut provoquer de graves blessures aux yeux.

�  Une exposition de 2 secondes au maximum au faisceau d'un laser de 
   classe 2 est sécuritaire. Les réflexes de paupière fournissent normalement 
   une protection adéquate.

�  Les étiquettes suivantes sont placées sur la surface pour vous informer de 
   la classe de laser pour plus de commodité et de sécurité.

�  N'utilisez pas le socle réglable électronique ou la télécommande dans des 
   atmosphères explosives, par exemple, en présence de liquides,de gaz ou 
   de poussières inflammables. Des étincelles peuvent être produites dans la 
   plate-forme rotative et la télécommande, ce qui peut enflammer la poussière 
   ou les fumées.

�  Protégez la plate-forme rotative et la télécommande de l'humidité et de la 
   lumière directe du soleil.



Mode d’Utilisation, Maintenance et Entretien 
�  Lorsqu'il n'est pas utilisé, veuillez éteindre l'outil.
�  Le point laser est calibré à la précision spécifiée à l'usine.
�  Ne conservez pas l'outil à la lumière directe du soleil et ne
   l'exposez pas à des températures élevées.Le boîtier et certaines pièces 
   internes sont en plastique et ils peuvent se déformer à haute température.
�  Les pièces en plastique extérieures peuvent être nettoyées avec un chiffon 
   humide. NE JAMAIS utiliser de solvants. Utilisez un chiffon doux et sec pour 
   éliminer l'humidité de l'outil avant de le ranger.
�  Ne jetez pas dans une poubelle réservée aux ordures ménagères.
�  Veuillez jeter les piles en respectant les lois de recyclage locales.
�  Veuillez recycler conformément aux dispositions locales à la directive DEEE 
   pour la collecte et l'élimination des déchets électriques et électroniques.

Veuillez lire attentivement et respecter les consignes de sécurité et les 
précautions relatives à la batterie avant de charger.
Tout défaut au cours de l'utilisation pourrait entraîner des blessures, un 
incendie et des dommages si la batterie est chargée et/ou utilisée 
incorrectement.

Précautions de Charge:
�  Adaptateur Secteur Approprié: Adaptateur Universel avec Sortie de 
   5 V=1 A ou 5 V=2 A.
�  Le premier temps de charge recommandé soit supérieur à 4 heures. 
   Chaque temps de charge n'est pas inférieur à 1,5 heure, mais pas supérieur 
   à 12 heures.
�  Si l'appareil n’est pas utilisée pendant une période prolongée, chargez-la 
   tous les 6 mois, le temps de charge n’est pas inférieur à 1,5 heures chaque 
   fois.
�  La meilleure température de charge: 0  à 20  (32  à 68 ).



Sécurité de la Batterie:
�  NE COURT-CIRCUITEZ PAS. Des court-circuites pourraient provoquer 
   un incendie et des blessures!
�  Ne chargez pas sans surveillance.
�  Ne démontez pas et ne modifiez pas la batterie. 
�  Ne laissez pas à la portée des enfants et des animaux.
�  Cessez d’utiliser la batterie si elle est anormale/déformée (émet une odeur 
   inhabituelle, est chaude, change de couleur ou de forme, ou semble 
   anormale d’une autre manière).Veuillez consulter le fabricant pour un 
   remplacement.
�  Ne chargez ni ne stockez jamais les batteries dans la voiture. Des 
   températures extrêmes (température basse ou haute) peuvent enflammer 
   la batterie et provoquer un incendie.
�  Ne placez pas la batterie dans des récipients à haute pression, dans la four 
   à micro-ondes ou dans la plaque à induction.
�  Ne transportez pas et ne placez pas les piles avec des épingles à cheveux, 
   des colliers ou d'autres objets métalliques.
�  En cas de contact avec le peau (l’électrolytes de la batterie), rincez 
   immédiatement à l'eau. En cas de contact avec les yeux,rincez à l'eau 
   pendant 15 minutes et recherchez immédiatement des soins d'urgence.

Allumer/Éteindre le Socle Électronique Réglable:
�  Appuyez sur le bouton Marche/Arrêt (1) et maintenez-le enfoncé 

   socle sera prête à fonctionner.

�  Appuyez sur le bouton Marche/Arrêt (1) et maintenez-le enfoncé 

   pour rappeler qu'il est éteint.

 Remarque: Lorsque vous éteignez le socle, si la position de levage n'est 
    pas à la position initiale, elle reviendra à la position initiale.  Pendant ce 
    processus, le témoin (8) clignote en vert et s'éteint après être revenu à la 
    position initiale.



Allumer/Éteindre le Point Laser:
� Après la mise en marche, le point laser est activé par défaut.

  � Appuyez à nouveau brièvement sur le bouton (1), le point laser s'éteindra et 
    le buzzer retentira une fois.

  Opération de la Télécommande:
  Aperçu

1. Bouton marche/arrêt et Indicateur LED
2. Bouton vers le Haut
3. Bouton de Rotation dans le sens des aiguilles d'une montre
4. Bouton de Rotation dans le sens inverse des aiguilles d'une montre
5. Bouton vers le Bas
6. Bouton de Vitesse de Rotation Variable
7. Bouton Marche/Arrêt du Point Laser
8. Port de Charge de Type C



Allumer/Éteindre & Connecter:

  la télécommande.
� Allumez la télécommande lorsque le socle est allumé, la télécommande 
  correspondra et se connectera automatiquement à l'outil réglable.

  la télécommande.

 Note:
� Si la connexion échoue, veuillez éteindre la télécommande et le socle 
  réglable, puis redémarrez-les pour rétablir la connexion.
� Le socle réglable est disponible de connecter plusieurs télécommandes en 
  même temps.

Fonctionnement:
�  Appuyez sur         , l'appareil tournera dans le sens des aiguilles d'une 
   montre.

�  Appuyez sur         , l'appareil tournera dans le sens inverse des aiguilles 
   d'une montre.

�  Appuyez sur         , l'appareil se déplacera vers le haut.

�  Appuyez sur         , l'appareil se déplacera vers le bas.

�  Appuyez brièvement sur         pour régler la vitesse de rotation de maximum 
   à moyenne, puis à minimum tour à tour. La vitesse de rotation par défaut 
   est le maximum par défaut.

 Remarque sur le Positionnement Précis:
�  Si vous ne parvenez pas à aligner précisément la ligne laser avec un point 
   de référence, faites pivoter légèrement le socle vers l'arrière et réessayez. Si 
   vous ne parvenez toujours pas à atteindre la cible, réduisez la distance entre 
   l'outil de mesure et la cible.
�  Vous pouvez également utiliser le bouton de réglage fin (5) pour faire pivoter 
   manuellement le socle afin d'atteindre la cible.



Indicateur sur la Télécommande:
A. Connexion et Correspondance:
� Pendant la connexion et la correspondance de la télécommande avec l'Outil 
  Réglable, l'indicateur clignotera en vert deux fois par seconde.
� Une fois connecté, l'indicateur s'allumera en vert en continu.

B. Opération:
� Une fois la télécommande connectée avec succès, l'indicateur clignotera en 
   vert lorsque vous appuyez sur n'importe quel bouton chaque fois.
� Lorsque la télécommande n'est pas utilisée dans les 5 minutes, l'indicateur 
   clignotera en vert toutes les 4 secondes et la télécommande passe en mode 
   de faible consommation d'énergie. Appuyez sur n'importe quel bouton
   pour réactiver l'opération normal.

C.Batterie et Charge:
� Lorsque la puissance est faible, l'indicateur (1) clignotera en rouge deux 
   fois par seconde. La télécommande peut toujours fonctionner jusqu'à ce
   que l'alimentation soit épuisée et s'éteigne automatiquement, 
   et l'indicateur s'éteindra.
� Pendant la charge, l'indicateur (1) clignotera en rouge.
� Lorsque la charge est terminée, l'indicateur (1) s'allumera en vert en continu.

Indicateur LED:
� Après la mise en marche, l'indicateur LED (8) s'allumera en vert.
� Lorsque la batterie est faible, l'indicateur d'alimentation (8) clignotera en 
  rouge.
� Pendant la charge, l'indicateur d'alimentation (8) clignotera en rouge.
� Une fois la charge terminée, l'indicateur d'alimentation (8) s'allumera en vert 
  en continu.

Spécifications

Modèle

Classe de Laser

Longueur d'Onde Laser

Précision des Points

Alimentation

AT5

Classe 2 (IEC/EN60825-1/2014), <1mW

510-660nm

±3mm/10m(±1/9pouce sur 33pieds)

Batterie Li-ion 3,7V/1100mAh



 Garantie 
Le Socle Réglable Électronique a passé une inspection de produit rigoureuse 
et complète. Nous sommes confiants de la qualité de nos produits et 
fournissons une excellente garantie aux utilisateurs professionnels des 
produits.

Nous offrons une garantie d'un an à compter de la 
date d'achat, notamment:
�  Une preuve d'achat
�  Les services / réparations qui n'ont pas été essayés par des personnes non 
    autorisées.
�  Le produit n'a pas été mal utilisé.
   Les produits défectueux seront réparés ou remplacés gratuitement ou à 
   notre discrétion, s'ils sont renvoyés avec une preuve d'achat à nos 
   distributeurs autorisés.

Cette garantie ne comprend pas:
�  Défauts causés par des dommages accidentels.
�  Le produit a subi une usure excessive.
�  L'utilisation sans les instructions du fabricant.
�  Défauts causés par l'entretien ou la rénovation sans notre autorisation.
�  L'étalonnage et l'entretien ne sont pas inclus dans la garantie.

 Remarque:
�  Nous ne sommes pas responsables de toute perte directe ou indirecte
   causée par la défaillance de ce produit au-delà de la portée prévue par la loi.
          

Temps de Charge

Taille de Monture

Classe d’étanchéité/anti-
poussière

Arbeitstemperatur 

Lagertemperatur 

Environ 1,5 heures

5/8''-11

IP54



  Vous pouvez bénéficier d'une garantie limitée de 12 mois, mais elle peut être
  prorogée jusqu'à 24 mois si vous vous inscrivez en tant que membre via 
  l'enregistrement du produit. Veuillez scanner le code QR pour activer votre 
  priorité.

  N'hésitez pas à nous contacter:support@huepar.com

�  La réparation ou le remplacement sous cette garantie n'affecte pas la date 
   d'expiration de la garantie.
�  Cette garantie s'applique uniquement aux clients qui ont acheté ce produit et 
   n'est pas autorisée à transférer cette garantie à des tiers.
�  Cette garantie ne peut pas être modifiée sans notre autorisation.



 Contenuti 

 Panoramica del Prodotto 

Grazie per aver acquistato Huepar Base Regolabile Elettronica. 
La base è destinata al posizionamento e all'allineamento delle linee 
laser degli strumenti di livello laser. Prima di utilizzare il prodotto, 
leggere attentamente questo manuale per garantirne un utilizzo 
corretto.

� Panoramica del Prodotto
� Istruzioni di Sicurezza
� Ricarica e Sicurezza della Batteria
� Funzionamento e Indicatore LED
� Specifiche
� Garanzia

1. Pulsante ON/OFF
2. Fiala
3. Attacco Filettato 1/4"-20
4. Vite di Regolazione dell'Altezza
5. Manopola di Sintonia Fine
6. Punto Laser
7. Porta di Ricarica di Tipo C
8. Indicatore LED
9. Attacco Filettato 5/8"-11



 Istruzioni di Sicurezza 

ATTENZIONE:
Leggere tutte le istruzioni prima di utilizzare questa base regolabile 
elettronica. Non rimuovere alcuna etichetta dallo strumento.

Si prega di leggere attentamente e rispettare le istruzioni di sicurezza e il 
manuale dell'utente prima di utilizzare questo prodotto. La mancata lettura 
e osservanza può invalidare la garanzia.



�  Mentre il prodotto è in funzione, fare attenzione a non esporre gli occhi al
   punto laser emettitore. L'esposizione a un punto laser per un periodo 
   prolungato può essere pericolosa per gli occhi.

�  Non tentare di osservare il raggio laser attraverso strumenti ottici come i 
   telescopi poiché potrebbero verificarsi gravi lesioni agli occhi.

�  Non smontare o modificare in alcun modo l'utensile. La modifica dello 
   strumento può comportare un'esposizione pericolosa alle radiazioni laser.

�  Non utilizzare il laser in presenza di bambini e non consentire ai bambini 
   di utilizzare il laser. Potrebbero verificarsi gravi lesioni agli occhi.

�  Un'esposizione al raggio di un laser di Classe 2 è considerata sicura per
   un massimo di 2 secondi. I riflessi palpebrali normalmente forniscono una 
   protezione adeguata.

�  I seguenti campioni di etichetta/stampa sono posizionati sul prodotto per 
   informare sulla classe del laser per comodità e sicurezza.      

�  Non utilizzare la base regolabile elettronica o il telecomando in atmosfere 
   esplosive, come in presenza di liquidi, gas o polvere infiammabili. Nella 
   piattaforma rotante e nel telecomando potrebbero formarsi scintille che
   potrebbero incendiare polvere o fumi.

�  Proteggere la piattaforma rotante e il telecomando dall'umidità e dalla luce 
   solare diretta.



Guida per l'Utente, Manutenzione e Cura
�  Quando non in uso, spegnere lo strumento.
�  Il punto laser viene calibrato in fabbrica con la precisione specificata.
�  Non conservare l'utensile alla luce diretta del sole né esporlo a temperature
   elevate. L'alloggiamento e alcune parti interne sono in plastica e potrebbero 
   deformarsi alle alte temperature.
�  Le parti esterne in plastica possono essere pulite con un panno umido, non 
   usare MAI solventi. Utilizzare un panno morbido e asciutto per rimuovere 
   l'umidità dallo strumento prima di riporlo.
�  Non smaltire questo prodotto con i rifiuti domestici.
�  Smaltire sempre le batterie secondo la normativa locale.
�  Riciclare in linea con le disposizioni locali per la raccolta e lo smaltimento 
   dei rifiuti elettrici ed elettronici ai sensi della Direttiva RAEE.

Si prega di leggere attentamente e rispettare le istruzioni e l'attenzione sulla 
sicurezza della batteria prima di caricarla.
La mancata lettura e osservanza delle istruzioni può provocare lesioni 
personali, incendi e danni materiali se la batteria viene caricata e/o utilizzata 
in modo improprio.

Precauzioni per la Ricarica:
�  Adattatore di alimentazione adatto: Adattatore universale con uscita di 
   5 V=1 A o 5 V=2 A.
� Si consiglia che il tempo di prima ricarica sia superiore a 4 ore. Ogni tempo 
  di ricarica non è inferiore a 1,5 ore, ma non superiore a 12 ore.
� Se l'unità non viene utilizzata per un periodo prolungato, caricarla una volta 
   ogni 6 mesi, ogni tempo di ricarica non deve essere inferiore a 1,5 ore.
� La migliore temperatura di ricarica: da 0



Sicurezza della Batteria:
�  NON CORTOCIRCUITARE. I cortocircuiti possono causare incendi e lesioni!
�  Non caricare senza sorveglianza.
�  Non smontare o modificare la batteria.
�  Tenere la batteria lontano dalla portata dei bambini e degli animali domestici.
�  Interrompere immediatamente l'uso della batteria se la batteria diventa 
    anormale/deformata (emette un odore insolito, si surriscalda, cambia colore
    o forma o appare anormale in qualsiasi altro modo). Si prega di contattare
    il produttore per sostituirlo.
�  Non caricare o conservare mai le batterie all'interno dell'auto. Temperature 
    estreme (basse o alte) potrebbero incendiare la batteria e 
    provocare un incendio.
�  Non posizionare la batteria in contenitori ad alta pressione, forni a 
    microonde o pentole a induzione.
�  Non trasportare o conservare le batterie insieme a forcine, collane o altri 
    oggetti metallici.
�  In caso di esposizione alla pelle (elettroliti della batteria), sciacquare
    immediatamente con acqua. In caso di esposizione agli occhi, sciacquare 
    con acqua per 15 minuti e rivolgersi immediatamente al pronto soccorso.

Accendere/Spegnere la Base Regolabile Elettronica:
�   
    per accendere la base. L'indicatore (8) si accenderà e la base sarà pronta 
    per il funzionamento.

�   
    spegnere la base e il cicalino suonerà una volta per ricordare che è spenta.

Nota: Quando si spegne la base, se la posizione di sollevamento non è 
    nella posizione iniziale, tornerà alla posizione iniziale. L'indicatore(8) 
    lampeggerà in verde durante questo processo e si spegnerà dopo essere 
    tornato alla posizione iniziale.



Accendere/Spegnere il Punto Laser:
� Dopo l'accensione, il punto laser è attivato per impostazione predefinita.
� Premere di nuovo brevemente il pulsante (1), il punto laser si spegnerà e il 
  cicalino suonerà una volta.

Funzionamento del Telecomando:
Panoramica

1. Pulsante ON/OFF e Indicatore LED
2. Pulsante Verso l'Alto
3. Pulsante di Rotazione in Senso Orario
4. Pulsante di Rotazione in Senso Antiorario
5. Pulsante Giù
6. Pulsante Velocità di Rotazione Variabile
7. Pulsante ON/OFF Punto Laser
8. Porta di Ricarica di Tipo C



Accendere/Spegnere e Connetti:

� Accendere il telecomando quando la base è accesa, il telecomando 
  si abbinerà e si collegherà automaticamente allo strumento regolabile.

 Nota:
� Se la connessione fallisce, spegnere il telecomando e la base regolabile,
  quindi riavviarli per ripristinare la connessione.
� La Base Regolabile è in grado di collegare più di un telecomando 
  contemporaneamente.

Operazione di Funzione:

� Premere        , l'unità ruoterà in senso orario.

� Premere        , l'unità ruoterà in senso antiorario

� Premere        , l'unità si sposterà verso l'alto

� Premere        , l'unità si sposterà verso il basso

� Premere brevemente         per regolare la velocità di rotazione da Max a 
  media, quindi successivamente a Min. La velocità di rotazione predefinita è 
  Max per impostazione predefinita.

 Nota sul posizionamento preciso:
� Se non è possibile allineare con precisione la linea laser con un punto di
  riferimento, ruotare leggermente indietro la base e riprovare. Se ancora 
  non riesci a colpire il bersaglio, riduci la distanza tra lo strumento di 
  misurazione e il bersaglio.
� È inoltre possibile utilizzare la manopola di regolazione fine (5) per ruotare 
  manualmente la base per colpire il bersaglio.



Indicatore sul Telecomando:
A. Connettiti e Abbina:
� Durante la connessione e l'abbinamento del telecomando con lo strumento 
   regolabile, l'indicatore lampeggerà in verde due volte al secondo.
� Una volta connesso, l'indicatore si illuminerà di verde in modo continuo.

B. Operazione:
�  Dopo aver collegato con successo il telecomando, quando si preme un
   pulsante qualsiasi, l'indicatore lampeggerà una volta in verde ogni volta che 
   lo si preme.
�  Quando il telecomando non viene utilizzato entro 5 minuti, l'indicatore
   lampeggerà in verde ogni 4 secondi e il telecomando entrerà in modalità 
   a basso consumo energetico. Premere qualsiasi pulsante per riprendere 
   il normale funzionamento.

C. Batteria e Ricarica:
�  Quando la carica è bassa, l'indicatore (1) lampeggerà in rosso due volte
   al secondo. Il telecomando può continuare a funzionare fino a quando 
   l'energia non si esaurisce e si spegne automaticamente e l'indicatore si 
   spegne.
�  Durante la ricarica, l'indicatore (1) lampeggerà in rosso.
�  Una volta completata la ricarica, l'indicatore (1) si accenderà in verde in 
   modo  continuo.

Indicatore LED :
�  Dopo l'accensione, l'indicatore LED (8) si illuminerà di verde.
�  Quando la batteria è scarica, l'indicatore di alimentazione (8) lampeggerà in 
   rosso.
�  Durante la ricarica, l'indicatore di alimentazione (8) lampeggerà in rosso.
�  Una volta completata la ricarica, l'indicatore di alimentazione (8) si illuminerà 
   in verde in modo continuo.



 Specifiche 

 Garanzia 

La Base Regolabile Elettronica ha superato un'ispezione del prodotto rigorosa 
e completa. Siamo fiduciosi nella qualità dei nostri prodotti e forniamo 
eccellenti garanzie per gli utenti professionali dei prodotti.

Offriamo una garanzia di un anno dalla data di acquisto, 
incluso quanto segue:
�  Viene prodotta la prova d'acquisto
�  L'assistenza/riparazione non è stata tentata da persone non autorizzate
�  Il prodotto non è stato utilizzato in modo improprio 
    I prodotti difettosi verranno riparati o sostituiti, gratuitamente o a nostra
   discrezione, se inviati insieme alla prova di acquisto al nostro distributore(i) 
   autorizzato(i)

Model

Classe Laser

Lunghezza d'onda del laser

Precisione del punto

Fonte di potere

Tempo di carica

Dimensioni del supporto

IGrado di protezione IP

Temperatura di lavoro

Intervallo di temperatura di 
conservazione

AT5

Classe 2 (IEC/EN60825-1/2014), <1 mW

510-660nm

±3 mm/10 m (±1/9 pollici a 33 piedi)

Batteria agli ioni di litio 3,7 V/1100 mAh

Tempo di carica

5/8''-11

IP54



 Nota:
� Non siamo responsabili per eventuali perdite dirette o indirette causate dal 
  guasto di questo prodotto oltre l'ambito previsto dalla legge.
� La riparazione o la sostituzione ai sensi della presente Garanzia non influisce 
  sulla data di scadenza della Garanzia.
� Questa garanzia è applicata solo ai clienti che hanno acquistato questo
  prodotto e non è consentito trasferire questa garanzia a terzi.
� La presente Garanzia non potrà essere modificata senza la nostra 
  autorizzazione.

Puoi usufruire di una garanzia limitata di 12 mesi, ma può arrivare fino a 24 
mesi se ti registri come membro tramite la registrazione del prodotto. 
Scansiona il codice QR per attivare la tua priorità.

In caso di domande o dubbi sul prodotto,non esitate a 
contattarci: 

La presente Garanzia non copre:
�  Guasti causati da danni accidentali
�  Il prodotto ha subito un'usura irragionevole
�  Mancato utilizzo secondo le istruzioni del produttore
�  Difetti causati da manutenzione o rinnovamento senza la nostra 
   autorizzazione
�  La calibrazione e la manutenzione non sono incluse nella garanzia



Gracias por comprar Huepar base ajustable electrónica. La base está 
destinada a posicionar y alinear las líneas láser de herramientas de 
nivel láser. Antes de usar el producto, lea detenidamente este manual 
para garantizar un uso adecuado.

 Contenido

� Descripción de Producto
� Instrucciones de Seguridad
� Cargar y Seguridad de la Batería
� Operación & LCD indicator
� Especificaciones
� Garantía

 Descripción de Producto

1. Botón de ENCENDIDO/APAGADO
2. Frasco
3. Montaje roscado de 1/4"-20
4. Tornillo de ajuste de altura
5. Perilla de ajuste fino
6. Punto de láser
7. Puerto de carga Type-C
8. LED Indicador
9. Montaje roscado de 5/8"-11



 Instrucciones de seguridad 

Lea detenidamente y cumpla con las instrucciones de seguridad y el manual 
del usuario antes de utilizar el producto. Operaciones sin leer puede perder 
la garantía.

ATENCIÓN:
Lea todas las instrucciones antes de utilizar la herramienta láser. 
No quite ninguna etiqueta de la herramienta.



�  Cuando el producto esté en funcionamiento, tenga cuidado de no exponer 
   sus ojos al rayo láser emisor (fuente de luz verde / roja). La exposición a un 
   rayo láser durante un tiempo prolongado puede ser peligrosa para sus ojos.

�  No intente ver el rayo láser por herramientas ópticas como telescopios, 
   porque pueden ocasionarse graves lesiones oculares.

�  No desarme ni modifique el láser de ninguna manera. La modificación de la 
   herramienta puede ocasionar una exposición peligrosa a la radiación láser.

�  No utilizar el láser alrededor de los niños ni permita que los niños utilizarlo. 
   Se pueden resultar lesiones oculares graves.

�  Una exposición al haz de un láser de Clase 2 se considera segura durante 
   un máximo de 2 segundos. Los reflejos de los párpados normalmente 
   proporcionan una protección adecuada.

�  Las siguientes muestras de etiquetas / impresión se colocan en el producto 
   para informar de la clase de láser para su conveniencia y seguridad. 

�  No opere la base ajustable electrónica ni el control remoto en atmósferas 
   explosivas, como en presencia de líquidos, gases o polvo inflamables. Se 
   pueden producir chispas en la plataforma giratoria y en el control remoto, 
   que pueden encender polvo o humos.

�  Proteja la base giratoria y el control remoto contra la humedad y la luz solar 
   directa.Guía del usuario, mantenimiento y cuidado

�  Cuando no esté en uso, APAGUE la herramienta.

�  La herramienta láser está sellada y calibrada en la planta con la precisión 
   specificada.



�  No guarde la herramienta láser a la luz solar directa ni la exponga a altas 
   temperaturas. La carcasa y algunas partes internas están hechas de plástico
   y pueden deformarse a altas temperaturas.

�  Las partes exteriores de plástico se pueden limpiar con un paño húmedo.
    Aunque estas piezas son resistentes a los solventes, NUNCA use solventes.
   Use un paño suave y seco para eliminar la humedad de la 
   herramienta antes de guardarla.

�  No se deshaga de este producto con la basura doméstica.

�  Siempre deseche las baterías según la ley local.

�  Recicle de acuerdo con las disposiciones locales para la recogida y 
   eliminación de residuos eléctricos y electrónicos en virtud de la Directiva 
   RAEE.

 Cargar y Seguridad de la Batería 

Lea detenidamente y cumpla con las instrucciones y precauciones de 
seguridad de la batería de litio antes de cargar.
La falta de lectura puede ocasionar lesiones personales, incendios y daños a 
la propiedad si la batería se carga y / o se utiliza de forma incorrecta.

Precauciones de carga:
�  Adaptador de corriente adecuado: Adaptador universal con salida de 5V=1A 
   o 5V=2A.
�  Se recomienda que el primer tiempo de carga sea superior a 4 horas.
   Cada tiempo de carga no es inferior a 1.5 horas, pero no superior a 
   12 horas.
�  Si la unidad no se utiliza durante un tiempo prolongado, cárguela una vez 
   cada 6 meses, cada tiempo de carga no es inferior a 1,5 horas.
�  La mejor temperatura de carga: 0



�  Nunca cargue ni almacene las baterías dentro de su automóvil. Las 
   temperaturas extremas (bajas o altas) pueden encender la batería y 
   provocar un incendio.
�  No coloque la batería en recipientes de alta presión, hornos de microondas 
   o en utensilios de cocina de inducción.
�  No transporte ni almacene las baterías junto con horquillas, collares u otros 
   objetos metálicos.
�  En la exposición (electrolitos de la batería) a la piel, enjuague con agua 
   inmediatamente. Si se produce exposición ocular, enjuague con agua 
   durante 15 minutos y busque atención de emergencia inmediatament.

 Operación & LED Indicador 

Encienda/Apague la base ajustable electrónica:

  segundos para encender la base. El indicador (8) se iluminará y la base 
  estará lista para funcionar.

  segundos para apagar la base, y el timbre sonará una vez para recordarle 
  que está apagada.

Nota: Cuando apague la base, si la posición de elevación no está en la 
   posición inicial, volverá a la posición inicial. El indicador (8)parpadeará en 
   verde durante este proceso y se apagará después de regresar a la posición 
   inicial.

Deje de utilizar la batería inmediatamente si la batería está anormal / 
     deformada(emite un olor inusual, se siente caliente, cambia de color o 
     forma, o parece anormal de cualquier otra manera).Por favor, póngase en 
     contacto con el fabricante para reemplazarlo.

Seguridad de la batería:
�  NO HAGA CORTOCIRCUITO. ¡Los cortocircuitos pueden provocar
   incendios y lesiones!
�  No cargue sin supervisión.
�  No desarme ni modifique la batería.
�  Mantenga la batería lejos de niños y mascotas.

�



1.  Botón de ON/OFF y  LED indicador
2.  Botón de hacia arriba
3.  Botón de rotación en sentido de las agujas del reloj
4.  Botón de rotación en sentido antihorario
5.  Botón de hacia abajo
6.  Botón de velocidad de rotación variable
7.  Botón de encender/apagar el punto láser
8.  Puerto de carga de Type-C

Operación de control remoto:
Descripción 

Encienda/Apague el punto láser:
� Después del encendido, el punto láser se activa de forma predeterminada.
� Presione brevemente el botón (1) nuevamente, el punto láser se apagará y 
  el timbre sonará una vez.



Encender/Apagar & Conectar:

  remoto.
� Encienda el control remoto cuando la base esté encendida,  el control remoto 
  coincidirá y se conectará automáticamente con la herramienta ajustable.

   remoto.

 Nota:
� Si la conexión falla, apague el control remoto y la base ajustable,luego 
  reinícielos para restaurar la conexión.
� La base ajustable permite conectar más control remoto al mismo tiempo.

Operación de los funciónes:
� Presione        , la unidad girará en sentido de las agujas del reloj.

� Presione        , la unidad girará en sentido antihorario.

� Presione        , la unidad se moverá hacia arriba

� Presione        , la unidad se moverá hacia abajo.

� Presione brevemente           para ajustar la velocidad de rotación de máxima 
  a media y luego a mínima. La velocidad de rotación predeterminada es 
  Máximo por defecto.

Nota sobre el posicionamiento preciso:
� Si no puede alinear con precisión la línea láser con un punto de referencia,
  gire la base un poco hacia atrás e inténtelo de nuevo. Si aún no puede 
  alcanzar el objetivo, reduzca la distancia entre la herramienta de medición y 
  el objetivo.
� También puede girar manualmente la base por la perilla de ajuste fino (5) 
  para alcanzar el objetivo.
 



C. Batería y cargar:
� Cuando la energía sea baja, el indicador (1) parpadeará en rojo dos veces 
  por segundo. El control remoto aún puede funcionar hasta que se agote la 
  energía y se apague automáticamente, y el indicador se apagará.
� Durante la carga, el indicador (1) parpadeará en rojo.
� Cuando se complete la carga, el indicador (1) se iluminará en verde de forma 
  continua.

LED Indicador :
� Después del encendido, el indicador LED (8) se iluminará en verde.
� Cuando la batería esté baja, el indicador de encendido (8) parpadeará en 
  rojo.
� Durante la carga, el indicador de encendido (8) parpadeará en rojo.
� Cuando se complete la carga, el indicador de encendido (8) se iluminará en 
   verde de forma continua.

Indicador del control remoto:
A. Conectar y combinar:
�  Durante la conexión y combinación del control remoto con la herramienta 
   ajustable, el indicador parpadeará en verde dos veces por segundo.
�  Cuando conectado, el indicador se iluminará en verde continuamente.

B. Operación:
� Después de que el control remoto se haya conectado exitosamente, al 
   presionar cualquier botón, el indicador parpadear una vez en verde cada vez 
   que lo presione.
�  Cuando el control remoto no se utiliza dentro de 5 minutos, el indicador
   parpadeará en verde cada 4 segundos y el control remoto ingresa al modo 
   de bajo consumo de energía. Presione cualquier botón para reanudar el
   funcionamiento normal.



 Especificaciones 

 Garantía 
La base ajustable electrónica pasó una inspección rigurosa y exhaustiva del 
producto. Confiamos en la calidad de nuestros productos y ofrecemos una 
garantía excepcional para los usuarios profesionales de los productos.

Ofrecemos una garantía limitada de un año a partir 
de la fecha de compra siempre que:
�  Comprobante de compra
�  No ha sido reparado por personas no autorizadas
�  No ha sido mal utilizado
   Los productos defectuosos serán reparados o reemplazados, 
   sin cargo o según nuestro criterio, si se envían junto con un
   comprobante de compra a nuestro (s) distribuidor (s) autorizado (s).

Esta garantía no cubre:
�  Fallas causadas por daño accidental
�  El producto ha sufrido desgaste excesivo
�  No utilizar según las instrucciones del fabricante
�  Defectos causados por mantenimiento o renovación sin nuestra autorización
�  La calibración y el cuidado no están cubiertos por la garantía

Modelo

Nivel de Láser

Longitud de onda del láser

Precisión de laser punto

Fuente de alimentación

Tiempo de cargar

Tamaño de montaje

Clasificación del IP

Temperatura de trabajo

Rango de temperatura de 
almacenamiento

AT5

Classe 2 (IEC/EN60825-1/2014), <1 mW

510-660nm

±3mm/10m(±1/9 in. at 33 ft)

Batería de iones de litio de 3.7V/1100mAh

Acerca de 1.5 hras

5/8''-11

IP54



Nota:
� En la medida permitida por la ley, no seremos responsables bajo esta 
   Garantía por pérdidas indirectas o consecuentes como resultado de fallas 
   en este producto.
� La reparación o reemplazo bajo esta Garantía no afecta la fecha de 
   vencimiento de la Garantía.
� Esta garantía está limitada a los clientes que han comprado esta 
  herramienta y no está permitido transferir esta garantía a terceros.
� Esta garantía no puede variarse sin nuestra autorización.

Puede disfrutar de una garantía limitada de 12 meses, pero puede ser de 
hasta 24 meses si se registra como miembro a través del registro del 
producto. Póngase en contacto con nosotros: support@decteam.cn para 
activar su prioridad.

Si tiene alguna pregunta o confusión sobre el producto, no dude en 
contactarnos: support@huepar.com
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 FCC Warning  
 
This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions: 
(1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference 
received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.  
 
Any Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance could 
void the user's authority to operate the equipment.  
 
Note: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, 
pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection 
against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates uses and can radiate 
radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause 
harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not 
occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television 
reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to 
correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:  

 -Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.  

 -Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.  

 -Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is 

connected.  

 -Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.  

 

 

The device has been evaluated to meet general RF exposure requirement. The device can be used in 

portable exposure condition without restriction. 

 

 


